

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER ADVOCATES, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN L. KRANINGER, in her official
capacity as Director of the Consumer Financial
Protection Bureau, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:20-cv-11141 (JCB)

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Kristen Miller (D.C. Bar No. 229627)*
John Lewis (D.C. Bar No. 1033826)*
Sean Lev (D.C. Bar No. 449936)*
Democracy Forward Foundation
1333 H St. NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 448-9090
kmiller@democracyforward.org
jlewis@democracyforward.org
slev@democracyforward.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

David A. Nicholas (BBO# 553996)
Of Counsel
Wolf Popper LLP
20 Whitney Road
Newton, MA 02460
(617) 964-1548
dnicholas@wolfpopper.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Michael Landis (CO Bar No. 50135)*
Center for Public Interest Research
1543 Wazee St., Ste. 400
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 573-5995 ext. 389
mlandis@publicinterestnetwork.org

Counsel for U.S. PIRG

September 14, 2020

*admitted *pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Background.....	2
I. The Federal Advisory Committee Act.....	2
II. The Taskforce on Consumer Financial Law.....	4
III. Plaintiffs’ Harms from the Unlawful Creation and Operation of the Taskforce	5
Standard of Review.....	7
Argument	8
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Taskforce’s Unlawful Creation.	8
A. Plaintiffs have standing based on their informational injuries.....	9
B. Plaintiffs have standing based on their organizational and professional injuries. 12	
1. Plaintiffs are injured by being deprived of information about the Taskforce.....	12
2. Plaintiffs are injured by the creation of the Taskforce.....	13
II. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Taskforce’s Lack of Balance.....	14
A. Professor Engel has standing based on her unlawful exclusion from the Taskforce.	15
B. All Plaintiffs have standing based on their organizational and professional injuries.....	17
III. The Court Should Not Dismiss Any Part of Plaintiffs’ Prayer for Relief.	19
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Service	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 26 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Amrhein v. eClinical Works, LLC</i> , 954 F.3d 328 (1st Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Becker v. FEC</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D. Mass. 2000)	12
<i>Byrd v. EPA</i> , 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	10
<i>California Forestry Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 102 F.3d 609 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Colo. Env'tl. Coal. v. Wenker</i> , 353 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Ctr. for Pol'y Analysis on Trade & Health v. Off. of U.S. Trade Rep.</i> , 2006 WL 8446407 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2006)	15
<i>Cummock v. Gore</i> , 180 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	1, 10, 11
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Foisie v. Worcester Polytechnic Inst.</i> , 967 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Gianfrancesco v. Town of Wrentham</i> , 712 F.3d 634 (1st Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Com.</i> , 583 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9, 11

Kenn v. Eascare, LLC,
2020 WL 5217117 (D. Mass. Sept. 1, 2020)9

Liberty Nat. Ins. Holding Co. v. Charter Co.,
734 F.2d 545 (11th Cir. 1984)17

Mass. Delivery Ass’n v. Coakley,
671 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2012).....12

Nat’l Anti-Hunger Coal. v. Exec. Comm. of President’s Priv. Sector Surv. on Cost Control,
711 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....17

Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios,
181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....16

New York v. A-1 Jewelry & Pawn, Inc.,
247 F.R.D. 296 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)19

Nkihtaqmikon v. Impson,
503 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2007).....14, 18

Nnebe v. Daus,
644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011).....19

NRDC v. Dep’t of Interior,
410 F. Supp. 3d 582 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... *passim*

Owens v. Hous. Auth. of Stamford,
394 F. Supp. 1267 (D. Conn. 1975).....19

Peacock v. Dist. of Columbia,
682 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2012)8

PETA v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....19

Pub. Citizen v. DOJ,
491 U.S. 440 (1989).....2, 9, 11

Pub. Citizen v. Nat’l Econ. Comm’n,
703 F. Supp. 113 (D.D.C. 1989).....20

Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman,
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)18

Teton Historic Aviation Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
785 F.3d 719 (D.C. Cir. 2015)16

Union of Concerned Scientists v. Wheeler,
954 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020).....16

United States v. AVX Corp.,
962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992).....10

Van Wagner Boston, LLC v. Davey,
770 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2014).....7

W. Org. of Resource Councils v. Bernhardt,
362 F. Supp. 3d 900 (D. Mont. 2019).....3, 13, 14, 17

W. Org. of Resource Councils v. Bernhardt,
412 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Mont. 2019).....3

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....7

Wash. Legal Found. v. ABA Standing Comm. on Fed. Judiciary,
648 F. Supp. 1353 (D.D.C. 1986).....17

Wash. Toxics Coal. v. EPA,
357 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (W.D. Wash. 2004).....10

Yniguez v. Arizona,
975 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1992)17

Statutes

Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. App. 2 *passim*

§ 2(b).....11

§ 3(2).....2, 4

§ 5(b)(2), (c).....3, 14

§ 7(c).....3

§ 9(a)(2)3, 9, 13

§ 10(a).....4

§ 10(b).....4

12 U.S.C. § 5511(a)4

Other Authorities

41 C.F.R.

pt. 102-3, subpt. B, app. A at III	4
§ 102-3.30(a).....	3, 9
§ 102-3.60	3, 9
§ 102-3.65	3, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1017 (1972) <i>as reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3491	2
